## **Corrections**

### Federal Register

Vol. 64, No. 213

Thursday, November 4, 1999

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains editorial corrections of previously published Presidential, Rule, Proposed Rule, and Notice documents. These corrections are prepared by the Office of the Federal Register. Agency prepared corrections are issued as signed documents and appear in the appropriate document categories elsewhere in the issue.

Wednesday, October 27, 1999, the docket number should read as set forth above.

[FR Doc. C9–28022 Filed 11–3–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1505–01–D

On page 56811, in the table, under Methamphetamine in the 24th line, "devo-desxyephedine" should read "levo-desoxyephedrine".

[FR Doc. C9–27428 Filed 11–3–99; 8:45 am]

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. IC99-598-001; FERC-598]

## Information Collection Submitted for Review and REquest for Comments

Correction

In notice document 99–27709 beginning on page 57446 in the issue of October 25, 1999, the docket number should read as set forth above.

[FR Doc. C9–27709 Filed 11–3–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1505–01–D

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP00-24-000]

## Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation; Notice of Filing

Correction

In notice document 99–28022 appearing on page 57872 in the issue of

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP99-451-002]

### Williams Gas Pipelines Central, Inc.; Notice of Filing of Refund Report

Correction

In notice document 99–28019 appearing on page 57872 in the issue of Wednesday, October 27, 1999, the docket number should read as set forth above.

[FR Doc. C9–28019 Filed 11–3–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1505–01–D

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### **Drug Enforcement Administration**

[DEA # 186P]

# Controlled Substances: Proposed Aggregate Production Quotas for 2000

Correction

In notice document 99–27428, beginning on page 56809, in the issue of Thursday, October 21, 1999, make the following correction:

### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### **Federal Aviation Administration**

Aviation Rulemaking Advisory Committee; Transport Airplane and Engine Issues—New Task

Correction

In notice document 99–28011 beginning on page 57921, in the issue of Wednesday, October 27, 1999, make the following correction:

On page 57922, in the second column, under the heading **Participation in the Working Group**, in the second paragraph, in the tenth line, after "be" add "received no later than November 30, 1999. The requests will be". [FR Doc. C9–28011 Filed 11–3–99; 8:45 am]